The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations have been developed from, and should be read in conjunction with, our
separate historical unaudited financial statements and accompanying notes thereto included in our Quarterly reports filed on Form 10-Q for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2020 and Pope’s
historical consolidated statement of operations through May 8, 2020. Certain financial information of Pope as presented in its consolidated
statement of operations has been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation of our consolidated statement of operations for
purposes of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

1

https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/52827/000005282720000201/ryn-20200630.htm

RAYONIER INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RAYONIER, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(Dollars in millions, except per unit/share amounts)

Historical

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Mergers

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

SALES $454.8 $31.3 — — $486.1
Costs and Expenses —

Cost of sales (364.4) (23.2) (9.9) a — (397.5)
Selling and general expenses (22.5) (27.2) 15.2 b — (34.5)
Other operating (expense) income, net (17.6) (0.5) 16.0 c — (2.1)

(404.6) (50.9) 21.3 — (434.2)
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 50.2 (19.7) 21.3 — 51.8
Interest expense (18.0) (2.1) 0.6 d (2.5) e (22.0)
Interest and other miscellaneous income, net 1.4 — — — 1.4
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 33.6 (21.7) 21.9 (2.5) 31.3

Income tax expense (6.7) 0.3 — f — (6.4)
NET INCOME (LOSS) 26.9 (21.4) 21.9 (2.5) 24.9
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in
consolidated affiliates 0.9 4.6 0.1 g — 5.6

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO RAYONIER, L.P. $27.8 ($16.9) $22.0 ($2.5) $30.5
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in the
Operating Partnership (0.2) — (0.8) h — (1.0)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO RAYONIER INC. $27.6 ($16.9) $21.2 ($2.5) $29.4

EARNINGS PER COMMON UNIT
Basic earnings per unit attributable to Rayonier, L.P. $0.21 ($3.91) i $0.22
Diluted earnings per unit attributable to Rayonier, L.P. $0.21 ($2.07) i $0.22

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE
Basic earnings per share attributable to Rayonier Inc. $0.21 ($3.91) j $0.22
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Rayonier Inc. $0.21 ($2.07) j $0.22
EARNINGS PER COMMON

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations is based on our and Pope’s historical consolidated financial
statements as adjusted to give effect to the Contribution, the Mergers and the debt issuance necessary to finance the acquisition. The